is not necessarily indicative of what the Company�s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Exchange been
completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to project
the future financial position or operating results of the Company.

All shares of the Company�s stock acquired through the Exchange cease to be outstanding after consummation of the Exchange. The market price
of the Company�s stock utilized in the pro forma condensed financial information is the closing sales price on the NYSE on December 21, 2006,
the last trading day prior to the announcement of the execution of the Share Exchange Agreement. Changes in the fair value of the shares
exchanged will change the value of the consideration at closing. Final recognition of the Exchange may differ materially from the pro forma
adjustments presented herein.

71

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

News Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended June 30, 2006

(in millions, except per share data)

News Corporation
As Reported (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

News Corporation
Adjusted

Revenues $ 25,327 $ (192)(b) $ 25,135
Expenses:
Operating 16,593 (148)(b) 16,445
Selling, general and administrative 3,982 (16)(b) 3,966
Depreciation and amortization 775 (2)(b) 773
Other operating charges 109 �  109

Operating income 3,868 (26) 3,842
Other income (expense)
Interest expense, net (545) (29)(c) (574)
Equity earnings of affiliates 888 (246)(d) 642
Other, net 194 �  194

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense
and minority interest in subsidiaries 4,405 (301) 4,104
Income tax expense (1,526) 105(e) (1,421)
Minority interest in subsidiaries, net of tax (67) �  (67)

Income from continuing operations $ 2,812 $ (196) $ 2,616

Basic earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations
Class A $ 0.92 $ 1.02(f)
Class B $ 0.77 $ 0.85(f)

Diluted earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations
Class A $ 0.92 $ 1.01(f)
Class B $ 0.77 $ 0.85(f)

See accompanying notes

72

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

News Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the six months ended December 31, 2006

(in millions, except per share data)

News Corporation
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

News Corporation
Adjusted

Revenues
Expenses: